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RESOLUTION

GOMBZ-ESTOBSTA, J.:

In this Demurrer to Evidence, this Court is asked to determine the
sufficiency of the Prosecution's evidence showing that accused Lemuel
Meyrick M. Acosta, in affixing his imprimatur to transactions with a supplier
owned by his mother, showed direct or indirect financial or pecuniary interest
in such transactions, rendering him liable for violation of Sec. 3(h) of R.A.
3019, or die Anti-Graft and Corrupt Practices Act, as alleged in four (4)
Informations which read:

SB'16-CRM-0690

That from March 17, 2004 to June 15, 2004, or for sometime prior
or subsequent thereto, in Oroquieta City, Misamis Occidental, Philippines,
and within the jurisdiction of this Honorable Court, accused LEMUEL
MEYRICK M. ACOSTA, a public officer, being frien the Vice Mayor and
Presiding Officer of the Sangguniang Panlungsod of the City of Oroquieta,
Misaims Occidental, having a direct or indirect financial or pecuniary
interest in the City Government of Oroquieta's procurement of one unit of
alternator motor rewind for the Sangguniang Panlungsod's service vehicle
(a Tamaraw FX with license plate SDY 683) from supplier H & Y General
Merchandise (H & Y) whose owner is the accused's mother, Yolanda M.
Acosta, they being relatives within the first degree [of] consanguinity and
the accused being a primary compulsory heir of his mother, did then and
there, willfully, unlawfully and criminally, intervene or take part in his
official capacity as City Vice Mayor in connection with such interest by
signing and approving procurement documents such [as] purchase request
and Disbursement Voucher No. 100-200406005703 for the purchase and
payment of the said procured items, and by signing and approving Check
No. 1654 dated June 15,2004 in favor of H & Y as payee in the amount of
PI, 145.45, net of taxes of P54.55, thereby causing the payment of said
amount to H & Y for said procured items.

CONTRARY TO LAW.'

SB-16'CRM-0691

That from April 06,2004 to June 14,2004, or for sometime prior or
subsequent thereto, in Oroquieta City, Misamis Occidental, Philippines, and
within the jurisdiction of this Honorable Court, accused LEMUEL
MEYRICK M. ACOSTA, a public officer, being then the Vice Mayor and
Presiding Officer of the Sangguniang Panlungsod of the City of Oroquieta,
Misamis Occidental, having a direct or indirect financial or pecuniary
interest in the City Government of Oroquieta's procurement of various
spare parts such as one umt of alternator assembly and one unit of

^ Records, Vol. 1, pp. 1-3
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waterpump assembly for the Sangguniang Panlungsod's service vehicle (a
Tamaraw FX with license plate SDY 683) from supplier H & Y General
Merchandise (H & Y) whose owner is the accused's mother, Yolanda M.
Acosta, they being relatives within the first degree of consanguinity and the
accused being a primary compulsory heir of his mother, did then and there,
willfully, unlawfully and criminally, intervene or take part in his official
capacity as City Vice Mayor in connection with such interest by signing and
approving procurement documents such as purchase request and
Disbursement Voucher No. 100-200406005750 for the purchase and
payment of the said procured items, and by signing and approving Check
No. 1625 dated June 14,2004 in favor of H & Y as payee in the amount of
PI9,272.73, net of taxes of P727.27, thereby causing the payment of said
amount to H & Y for the said procured items.

CONTRARY TO LAW.^

SB'16-CRM'0692

That from December 02,2004 to February 09,2005, or for sometime
prior or subsequent thereto, in Oroquieta City, Misamis Occidental,
Philippines, and within the jurisdiction of this Honorable Court, accused
LEMUEL MEYRICK M. ACOSTA, a public officer, being then the Vice
Mayor and Presiding Officer of the Sangguniang Panlungsod of the City of
Oroquieta, Misamis Occidental, having a direct or indirect financial or
pecumary interest in the City Government of Oroquieta* s procurement of
two units of air conditioner evaporators for the Sangguniang Panlungsod's
service vehicle (a Tamaraw FX with license plate SDY 683) from supplier
H & Y General Merchandise (H &Y) whose owner is the accused's mother,
Yolanda M. Acosta, they being relatives within the first degree of
consanguinity and the accused being a primary compulsory heir of his
mother, did ̂ en and there, willfully, unlawfiilly and criminally, intervene
or take part in his official capacity as City Vice Mayor in connection with
such interest by signing and approving procurement documents such as
purchase request, purchase order and Disbursement Voucher No. 100-
20050200769 dated February 02,2005 for the purchase and payment of the
said procured items, and by signing and approving Check No. 496745 dated
February 09,2005 in favor of H & Y as payee in the amount of PI 1,563.64,
net of taxes of P436.36, thereby causing ie payment of said amount to H
& Y for the said procured items.

CONTRARY TO LAW.^

SB-16-CRM-0693

That from January 05, 2005 to February 09, 2005, or for sometime
prior or subsequent thereto, in Oroquieta City, Misamis Occidental,
Philippines, and vwthin the jurisdiction of this Honorable Court, accused
LEMUEL MEYRICK M. ACOSTA, a public officer, being then the Vice
Mayor and Presiding Officer of the Sangguniang Panlungsod of the City of
Oroquieta, Misamis Occidental, having a direct or indirect financial or
pecumary interest in the City Government of Oroquieta's procurement of

^ Folder attached to Records, Vol.
^Id.

fy.'i
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two pieces of expansion valves for the Sanggunian Panlungsod's service
vehicle (a Tamaraw FX with license plate SDY 68|) from supplier H & Y
General Merchandise (H & Y) whose owner is the accused's mother,
Yolanda M. Acosta, they being relatives within the first degree of
consanguimty and the accused being a primary compulsory heir of his
mother, did then and there, willfully, unlawfully and criminally, intervene
or take part in his official capacity as City Vice Mayor in connection with
such interest by signing and approving procurement documents such as
purchase request, purchase order and Disbursement Voucher No. 100-
20050100672 dated January 31, 2005 for the purchase and payment of the
said procured items, and by signing and approving Check No. 496742 dated
February 09,2005 in favor of H & Y as payee in the amount of P4,818.19,
net of taxes of PI 81.81, thereby causing the payment of said amount to H
& Y for the said procured items.

CONTRARY TO LAW/

A Hold Departure Order^ was issued against accused Acosta on
October 3, 2016, followed by a Warrant of Arrest.^ He posted cash bail for
his provisional liberty on October 24, 2016.^ Accused Acosta likewise filed
a Motion for Judicial Determination of Probable Causef alleging that (a) the
charge was politically motivated, having been initiated by the City Mayor,
whom he challenged in the latter's bid for re-election; (b) the Informations do
not allege that the subject transactions were violative of the Constitution or
any law; (c) he had no direct financial or pecuniary interest in H&Y, as he was
not its owner; (d) neither did he have indirect financial or pecuniary interest
in H&Y, which was owned by his mother, and was one of the established
stores in Oroquieta City, as he never benefitted from the transaction, and his
interest as his mother's heir was merely inchoate; and (e) his intervention in
the subject transactions was not actual but merely routinary and mechanical,
having signed them after the contracts have already been awarded. In its
Comment/Oppositionf the Prosecution branded accused Acosta's Motion as
a mere superfluity, as a warrant of arrest had already been issued against him.
Moreover, the matters raised in accused Acosta's Motion were matters of
defense that should be tried. In its Resolution dated February 23, 2017, this
Court treated accused Acosta's Motion as a Motion for Reconsideration of its
finding of probable cause to issue a warrant of arrest against him and denied
it for lack of merit.

When arraigned, accused Acosta pleaded not guilty to the charges.

^ Id.

^ Records, Vol. 1, p. 142

//■«
p.143

' Id., pp. 199-235
^Id., pp. 259-270

pp. 277-282
Id., pp. 287-588

" Id., pp. 294, 297-298
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The following admissions were made, and issues defined, during Pre-
Trial:^^

I

ADMITTED FACTS

1. That whenever referred to, orally or in writing, by the Court,
the prosecution and the witnesses, accused LEMUEL MEYRICK M.
ACOSTA admits that he is the same person being referred or adverted to in
these cases.

2. That at the time material to the cases, accused was the City
Vice-Mayor of Oroquieta City.

3. That Yolanda M. Acosta is accused's mother and they are
thus relatives within the first degree of consanguinity.

4. That H & Y General Merchandise is/was owned by Yolanda
M. Acosta, and not by the accused LEMUEL MEYRICK M. ACOSTA.

5. That accused is not the signatory to Purchase Order No. 0626
dated April 23,2004 and Purchase Order No. 0501 dated 25 March 2004.

II

ISSUES TO BE RESOLVED

Common Issue

Whether or not accused is guilty beyond reasonable doubt of
violation of Section 3(h) of RA 3019

Issue For the Defense

Whether or not, the accused's relationship with the owner of H&Y
General Merchandise alone constitutes indirect financial or pecuniary
interest contemplated under Section 3(h) of Republic Act No. 3019.

Trial ensued.

EVIDENCE FOR THE PROSECUTION

The Prosecution presented its lone witness, Othella G. Arbon
["Arbon"], State Auditor TV of the Commission on Audit. She testified that
.she created and, as City Auditor of Oroquieta City, merely supervised the

" Pre-Trial Order dated September 7,2017, based on Joint Stipulation of Facts and Issue/s dated August^ § ^
15,2017 (Id., pp. 376-387), Id., pp. 390-401 '
" TSN dated October 23, 2017, p. 6
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Special audit team that investigated accused Acosta, then Vice Mayor of
Oroquieta City, on the city's purchase of vehicle spare parts from accused
Acosta's mother, Yolanda M. Acosta.

Arbon testified on her Joint-Affidavit she executed with Wilma L.
Econg dated October 5, 2010,^^ which also formed part of her direct
examination. In said Joint-Affidavit, she related that after conducting special
audit on accused Acosta per request of then Mayor Jorge T. Almonte, it was
found that accused Acosta approved disbursement vouchers and
coimtersigiied checks for the city's transactions with H&Y General
Merchandise ("H&Y"), which was owned by accused Acosta's mother,
Yolanda M. Acosta, casting doubt on the genuineness and integrity of such
transactions. Thus, these transactions were patently illegal and irregular,
having been entered into in violation of the following:

(a) Section 3(h) of R.A. 3019;
(b) Article 216 of the Revised Penal Code;
(c) Section 89(a)(1) of R.A. 7160; and
(d) Sections 2, 3(h), and 9 of R.A. 6713.

The audit team's findings are also inscribed in their Special Audit
Report.*^ Therein, they found that accused Acosta, as son and compulsory
heir of Yolanda Acosta, had an indirect interest in H&Y,^^ and thus acted
contrary to the above-mentioned laws in signing disbursement vouchers,
checks, purchase requests, and purchase orders relating to purchases from
H&Y,*^ as follows:

DVNo. Exh. Check

No.

Exh. P.R. No. Exh. P.O.

No

Exh.

1 alternator motor

rewind

100-200406005703

)

«D« 1654 "H" 100-04-03-0722 "S"

Various spare
parts

100-200406005750 "E" 1625 100-04-04-0945 «Q«

2  airconditioner

evaporators

100-20050200769 «p»
0496745 100-04-12-2679 «0" 1786

2  expansion
valves

100-20050100672 "G" 0496742 "K" 100-05-01-020 0016 «L"

On cross examination, Arbon clarified that these documents were in the
custody of the City Auditor's Officer and were the subject of a prior regular
audit, where no irregularities were found and no notices of disallowance were
issued. These findings of irregularities were made only after a subsequent
special audit was conducted.

Arbon explained that no public bidding was necessary for these
purchases, which were procured by shopping, considering that they were

" Id., pp. 14-16,46; Office Order No. 2007-03 dated April 27,2007, Exhibit "M"
^ Exhibit "C"

Exhibit "B"; Transmittal letter - Exhibit "A"
"TSN dated October 23,2017, p. 61
"/d., pp. 26-37

pp. 47-52

/-
rx
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worth less than the threshold P50,000.00. She acknowledged that shopping
was the proper mode of procurement, and that H&Y submitted the lowest
price.^® However, as Head of the Procuring Entity, accused Acosta should
have advised the General Service Office that the supplier was his mother, as
in fact all suppliers are required to execute a sworn statement that he/she is
not related within the third degree of consanguinity or affinity to the Head of
Procuring Entity. However, she later conceded that this sworn statement was
only required from bidders, and since shopping was the mode of procurement
utilized in these cases, this was not necessary.^^

Arbon also recalled that the audit investigation stemmed from a
complaint filed by then Mayor Alonte sometime before April 2007, local
elections, when accused Acosta ran for Mayor against, but lost to, Alonte.^^

The Prosecution then proceeded to formally offer the following
documentary exhibits:^^

Exhibits Document

"A" Letter dated October 5,2010 of COA Director Alfredo S. Reyes
to Deputy Ombudsman Humphrey T. Monteroso

"B" Special Audit Investigation Report dated October 4,2010
"C" Joint Affidavit of SAs Othella G. Arbon and Wilma L. Econg

dated October 5,2010
"D" Disbursement Voucher No. 100-200406005703
"E" Disbursement Voucher No. 100-200406005750
«p" Disbursement Voucher No. 100-20050200769
"G" Disbursement Voucher No. 100-20050100672
"H" Check No. 1654 for PI, 145.45

Check No. 1625 forP19,272.73
"J" Check No. 496745 for PI 1,563.64
"K" Check No. 496742 for P4,818.19
"L" Purchase Order No. 0016 dated January 12,2005
"M" Office Order No. 2007-03 dated April 27,2007
«N» Purchase Request No. 100-05-01-020 dated January 5,2005
"0" Purchase Request No. 100-04-12-2679 dated December 2,2004
<tp»» Purchase Order No. 1786 dated December 13.2004
"0" Purchase Request No. 100-04-04-0945
"S" Purchase Request No. 100-04-03-0722

Aside from Exhibit "M", which was excluded for being a mere
photocopy, all these exhibits were admitted in open court. During the same
hearing, accused Acosta moved for leave to file a Demurrer to Evidence,
alleging the Prosecution's failure to prove the second and third elements of
violation of Sec. 3(h) of R.A. 3019, which this Court granted.^"^

iyV
20/d,pp. 56-58,65,72

Id., pp. 65-68
22 Id., pp. 41-44
23 Formal Offer of Evidence dated November 10,2017, Records, Vol. 2, pp. 47-93; evidence also orally
offered during hearing on November 20,2017 (Order dated November 20,2017, Id., pp. 101-102)
2^ Order dated November 20, 2017, Id., pp. 101-102
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ACCUSED ACOSTA^S DEMURRER

In his Demurrer to Evidence, accused Acosta pointed out that the
Prosecution's evidence merely proved the transactions entered into, but not
the elements of the crime charged.

Accused Acosta asserted that he had no interest, direct or indirect, in
H&Y General Merchandising, which was not even his but his mother's. H&Y
was an established supplier in Oroquieta City, and has catered to the-city
government and private clients alike, even before he was elected Vice Mayor.
There was no proof that he directly derived any benefit from the transactions
with H&Y. The Prosecution erroneously theorized that he possessed indirect
financial / pecuniary interest in H&Y as compulsory heir of his mother, as
inheritance is speculative and he cannot be convicted on the mere probability
thereof. If any, his interest in H&Y was inchoate, i.e., future, expectant, and
speculative. Article 111 of the Civil Code provides that the rights to
succession are transmitted only from the moment of death, while under Article
1347, no contract may be entered into upon future inheritance.

Neither did accused Acosta actually intervene in the subject
transactions. He never exerted influence, authority, or power to ensure that
H&Y was chosen as supplier of the spare parts. Citing Trieste v.
Sandiganbayan,^^ accused Acosta asserted that actual intervention was
necessary, and this was not proved. It was the General Services Office that
canvassed and determined the supplier that offered the lowest price, and, as
admitted by Prosecution witness Othella Arbon, they found nothing irregular
with the procurement of spare parts from H&Y.

Accused Acosta emphasized that Mayor George Almonte's complaint
was filed shortly before the 2007 elections, and he was Mayor Almonte's
opponent, giving such complaint a political color. He also assailed the
testimony of the Prosecution's lone witness, Othella Arbon, as hearsay, as she
admitted to merely supervising the audit team, without personally
participating in the audit.

In its Opposition,^^ the Prosecution maintained that it has sufficiently
established accused Acosta's culpability for Violation of Sec. 3(h) of R.A.
3019. The disbursement vouchers, purchase requests, and purchase orders
signed by accused Acosta all showed that the items were procured from H&Y,
which was owned by accused Acosta's mother. The Special Audit
Investigation Report showed that accused Acosta had direct or indirect
financial/pecuniary interest in such transactions. As compulsory heir of his

iy-V n
/d, pp. 105-119
6.R. Nos. 70332-43, November 13,1986
Records, Vol. 2, pp. 120-127
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mother, accused Acosta was entitled to his legitime from his mother's estate,
under Article 888(1) of the Civil Code.

Accused Acosta likewise intervened in these transactions by signing
and approving the procurement documents for the purchase of spare parts
from H&Y, as testified by Othella Arbon and narrated in the Special Audit
Investigation Report. The purchase orders, which are essentially the contracts
covering the transactions, prove beyond reasonable doubt that accused Acosta
awarded the contract to H&Y General Merchandise.

Accused Acosta's reliance on Trieste v. Sandiganbayan is misplaced;
instead, it is Socrates v. Sandiganbayan^^ that is applicable. Unlike in Trieste,
accused Acosta signed and approved the procurement documents prior to
payment. As in Socrates, the subject purchases and payments could not have
been effected by the city government of Oroquieta.

Finally, contrary to accused Acosta's argument that Othella Arbon
merely created and supervised the audit team and did not personally conduct
audit, she testified that she actually reviewed the documents submitted in
audit. Thus, her testimony was based on official or public documents, which
were not inadmissible or hearsay.

In his Reply, accused Acosta rejoined that it was Trieste, and not
Socrates that applies in these cases, as the transactions could have proceeded
without his signature.

THE COURTIS RULING

Accused Acosta seeks recourse from this Court in this Demurrer to
Evidence, asserting that the Prosecution has failed to establish the existence
of the elements of Violation of Sec. 3(h) of R.A. 3019, which are:

1. The accused is a public officer;

2. He has a direct or indirect financial or pecuniary interest in any business,
contract, or transaction; and

3. He either (a) intervenes or takes part in his official capacity in connection
with such interest, or (b) is prohibited from having such interest by the
Constitution or by any law.^®

Demurrer to the evidence is "an objection by one of the parties in an
action, to the effect that the evidence which his adversary produced is
insufficient in point of law, whether true or not, to make out a case or sustain
the issue. The party demurring challenges the sufficiency of the whole
evidence to sustain a verdict. The court, in passing upon the sufficiency of the

f/2® G.R. Nos. 116259-69, February 20,1996 / / *11/
^ Records, Vol. 2, pp. 136-139 ' ̂

Caballero et al. v. Sandiganbayan, et a!., G.R. Nos. 137355-58, September 25,2007
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evidence raised in a demurrer, is merely required to ascertain whether there is
competent or sufficient evidence to sustain the indictment or to support a
verdict of guilt, x x x Sufficient evidence for purposes of fiustrating a
demurrer thereto is such evidence in character, weight or amount as will
legally justify the judicial or official action demanded according to the
circumstances. To be considered sufficient therefore, the evidence must
prove: (a) the commission of the crime, and (b) the precise degree of
participation therein by the accused." Thus, when the accused files a demurrer,
the court must evaluate whether the prosecution evidence is sufficient enough
to warrant the conviction of the accused beyond reasonable doubt.^'

It is the subject of stipulation that at the time material to these cases,
accused Acosta was the City Vice-Mayor of Oroquieta City.^^

This Court is thus left to discuss the existence of the second and third
elements, which it shall discuss jointly.

There is no question as to the regularity of
the procurement of the subject spare parts
from H& Y Merchandising.

The Disbursement Vouchers^^ covering the subject transactions show
purchases of spare parts for the city government's service vehicle, ranging in
amount from PI,200.00 to P20,000.00.

On the procurement of such supplies, R.A. 9184 provides:

Section 48. Alternative Methods. - Subject to the prior approval of the Head
of the Procuring Entity or his duly authorized representative, and whenever
justified by the conditions provided in this Act, the Procuring Entity may,
in order to promote economy and efficiency, resort to any of the following
alternative methods of Procurement:

XXX

d. Shopping - a method of Procurement whereby the Procuring Entity
simply requests for the submission of price quotations for readily available
off-the-shelf Goods or ordinary/regular equipment to be procured directly
from suppliers of known qualification; or

XXX

Section 52. Shopping. - shopping may be resorted to under any of the
following instances:

fy

People V. Go, eta!., G.R. No. 191015, August 6,2014
Pre-Trlal Order dated September 7,2017, Records, Vol. 1, pp. 390-401

33 Exhibits "D", "E", "F", and "G"
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a. When there is an unforeseen contingency requiring immediate purchase:
Provided, however. That the amount shall not exceed Fifty thousand pesos
(P50,000); or

b. Procurement of ordinary or regular office supplies and equipment not
available in the Procurement Service involving an amount not exceeding
Two hundred fifty thousand pesos ̂250,000): Provided, however. That the
Procurement does not result in Splitting of Contracts: Provided, further.
That at least three (3) price quotations from bona fide suppliers shall be
obtained.

The above amounts shall be subject to a period review by the GPPB. For
this purpose, the GPPB shall be authorized to increase or decrease the said
amount in order to reflect changes in economic conditions and for other
justifiable reasons.

In her testimony, GOA Auditor Othella Arbon confirmed that these
supplies were regularly procured from H&Y, thus:

ATTY. JORVINA

Q: And based on that law and the implementing rules issued on that law,
the Government Procurement Act, you would agree that there are
several modes of procurement, right?

A: Yes, Sir.

Q: Would you agree that the general mode is competitive public bidding?

A: Yes, Sir.

Q: And in this case, was that conducted or not?

A: There was no public bidding conducted.

Q: So, what was the mode of procurement employed by the _
(discontinued)?

A: It was the alternative mode.

Q: What alternative mode specifically is that, Madame Witness?

A: It was shopping.

Q: Shopping?

A: Yes, Sir.

Q: So, shopping was the mode of procurement employed in these
transactions?

A: Yes, Sir.

Q: And of course, you are aware, because that was part of the Special
Audit Report that you supervised and prepared by tiie team, of course,
you are aware that the procurement in these cases involves vehicles'
spare parts?

A: Yes, Sir.

f/-
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Q: Would you recall how much is the total for the purchases of these
spare parts?

A: There was twenty thousand ^20,000.00) pesos, there was five
thousand (3^5,000.00) pesos, there was one thousand ^1,000.00)
pesos.

Q: And would you agree that the total amount of the four (4) transactions
subject of these cases is a mere Thirty Six Thousand ̂ 36,000.00)
Pesos?

A: Yes, Sir.

Q: And that since you agreed that shopping is another mode of
procurement allowed under the law, do you agree that there was
nothing wrong with the procurement by the City Government at that
time?

A: Shopping?

Q: Yes?

A: Yes, Sir.

Q: So, you agree that it was the proper mode of procurement?

A: Yes, Sir.

Q: And that the only problem is that the purchase was made from a
business entity owned by the mother of the accused?

A: Yes, Sir.34

That the proper mode of procurement was taken need not be belabored,
as the Prosecution evidently has no issue with it, but solely with the fact that
the supplies were procured from H&Y, which was owned by accused Acosta's
mother. The Prosecution asserts that accused Acosta should have disclosed

his relation to the owner of H&Y, which, in turn, should have been excluded
as supplier, in view of such relation.^^

That accused Acosta, however, proceeded to sign the disbursement
voucher and other procurement documents pertaining to purchases from
H&Y, albeit belonging to his mother, is hardly the intervention proscribed by
Sec. 3(h) of R.A. 3019.

The Prosecution failed to prove accused
Acosta's actual intervention in the

transactions with H&Y,

"TSN dated October 23,2017, pp. 56-58
/d., pp. 65, 73
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As explained in Trieste v. Sandiganbayan:^^

What is contemplated in Section 3(h) of the anti-graft law is the
actual mtervention in the transaction in which one has financial or

pecuniary interest in order that liability may attach. (Opinion No. 306,
Series 1961 and Opinion No. 94, Series 1972 of the Secretary of Justice).
The official need not dispose his shares in the corporation as long as he does
not do anything for the firm in its contract with the office. For the law aims
to prevent the dominant use of influence, authority and power
(Deliberation on Senate Bill 293, May 6,1959, Congressional Record, Vol.
II, page 603).

There is absolutely no evidence that petitioner had, in his
capacity as Mayor, used his influence, power, and authority in having
the transactions given to Trigen. He didn't ask anyone — neither
Treasurer Vega nor Secretaiy Maravilla for that matter, to get the
construction materials from Trigen. (emphases supplied)

This Court finds that that while accused Acosta's act of signing the
subject procurement documents was done in the course of his duty as Vice-
Mayor, nothing in the Prosecution's evidence even suggests that such act of
signing was attended with the dominant use of influence, authority and power.
As discussed, there is no evidence that the procurement of the subject spare
parts firom H&Y was anything but above board. There is likewise no evidence
of accused Acosta's actual participation, nay, intervention, in the selection of
H&Y as supplier, negating any such use of influence, authority, or power.

The Prosecution's reliance on Socrates v. Sandiganbayaif^ to pin
liability on accused Acosta for merely signing the procurement documents is
misplaced. In Socrates, the Supreme Court found that the Information
sufficiently alleged the violation of Sec. 3(h) of R.A. 3019 as it clearly
indicated the nature and extent of petitioner's participation in the questioned
transaction, since payment could not have been effected without his approval.
The issue in such case was the mere sufficiency of the Information, and not
the petitioner's criminal liability.

The charges against accused Acosta appear to be precariously hoisted
by the mere relationship between the supplier and accused Acosta, signatory
for the government, as mother and son. No evidence was presented to show
that accused Acosta took pains to secure the subject transactions because of
his particular interest therein. The mere fact that H&Y belonged to his mother
does not presuppose his interest in the transactions, let alone that his signature
in the procurement documents was geared at achieving that interest. These
are matters that have to be proven and not merely presumed as true.

pi
G.R. No. 70332-43, November 13,1986

" G.R. Nos. 116259-60, G.R. Nos. 118896-97, February 20,1996
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What was in it for accused Acosta? The answer to this question remains
distinctly unanswered.

Accused Acosta's imputed interest in the
transaction is far-removed from his
inchoate right to the properties of his
mother's estate.

Simply put, the Prosecution theorizes that accused Acosta unlawfully
intervened in the city government's transactions with H&Y, which was owned
by his mother, as someday he would inherit from her.

What is discemibly missing, however, is proof of how these very
transactions he was accused of having interest in, would ultimately redound
to his benefit, if at all.

Accused Acosta's reliance on the laws of succession is well-taken. Art.

777 of the Civil Code provides that ''Hhe rights to the succession are
transmitted from the moment of the death of the decedent." The fact that the
city government was transacting with accused Acosta's mother, who was thus
obviously alive, means that there was no estate to speak of, and no estate for
accused Acosta to be interested in, even as compulsory heir.

Even if this Court were to look beyond the time frame of these
transactions. We would be engaging in sheer speculation if We should
conclude that in the unfortunate event of the demise of accused Acosta's

mother, these transactions would certainly be of benefit to him. We would
have to speculate that accused Acosta's mother would predecease him, and in
such event. We would have to speculate that that he is her sole heir, and in the
alternative. We would have to speculate that upon partition, the fruits of the
subject transactions would certainly be adjudicated to him, as his right thereto
is merely inchoate, since he may not lay claim on a particular property of his
mother's estate.^^

However, basic is the tenet that mere speculation and probabilities
cannot substitute for proof required in establishing the guilt of an accused
beyond reasonable doubt.^^ For the Prosecution to thus weave the existence
of accused's direct or indirect financial or pecuniary interest in the
transactions to his purported successional rights is certainly an empty
asseveration.

Meantime, it bears emphasis that while there are two modes by which
Sec. 3(h) of R.A. 3019 can be committed, i.e., (a) when the public officer
intervenes or takes part in his official capacity in connection with his financial
or pecuniary interest in any business, contract or transaction, and (b) when he

^Silverio v. CA, etal., G.R. No. 178933, September 16,2009
People V. Canlas, eta!., G.R. No. 141633, December 14,2001 //
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is prohibited from having such interest by the Constitution or by
accused Acosta has only been charged under the first mode. Although the
COA Audit Report describes the commission of other offenses, these were not
charged under the Information, and will thus not be the subject of this Court's
disposition. Indeed, an accused cannot be convicted of an offense that is not
clearly charged in the complaint or information. To convict him of an offense
other than that charged in the complaint or information would be violative of
the Constitutional right to be informed of the nature and cause of the
accusation. The accused cannot be convicted of a crime, even if duly proven,
unless the crime is alleged or necessarily included in the information filed
against him."^^

The prosecution has the burden of proving beyond reasonable doubt
each element of the crime as its case will rise or fall on the strength of its own
evidence, never on the weakness or even absence of that of the defense.'^^
Unless it discharges that burden, the accused need not even offer evidence in
his behalf, and he would be entitled to an acquittal."^^

It is apt, however, to exhort accused Acosta to be more judicious in his
transactions in the future, in a way that would preclude the insinuation of
irregularity because of the meshing of his familial and official affairs. By
itself, a transaction undertaken by a public official with an entity owned by a
relative should have been an obvious cause to disentangle oneself to avoid
suspicion or reservation. Ethical boundaries are best kept to preserve public
trust. Had it not been for the fact that accused Acosta's successional rights
were deemed speculative in these cases to hold him liable, he would have
treaded a different path altogether.

WHEREFORE, accused Lemuel Meyrick M. Acosta's Demurrer to
Evidence is hereby GRANTED. Accordingly, he is ACQUITTED of the
crimes charged.

The cash bond posted by accused Acosta is ordered released subject to
the usual accounting procedures. The Hold Departure Order issued by this
Court on October 3, 2016 is set aside, and the Order issued by the Bureau of
Immigration incorporating his name in the Hold Departure List is ordered
recalled and cancelled.

SO ORDERED.

MA. THERESA DOUpRES C. GOMEZ-ESTOESTA
Associate Justice, Chairperson

^ Caballero, et al. v. Sandiganbayan, et al., G.R. Nos. 137355-58, September 25,2007 ^
PotM/o V. Peop/e, G.R. No. 164457, April 11,2012 / ' V
Alferez v. People, et al., G.R. No. 182301, January 31,2011 '
Macayan v. People, G.R. No. 175842, March 18,2015
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